

NO. 16-0125

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

**DEBRA C. GUNN; OBSTETRICAL AND GYNECOLOGICAL ASSOCIATES, P.A.;
OBSTETRICAL AND GYNECOLOGICAL ASSOCIATES, P.L.L.C.**

Petitioners,

v.

**ANDRE MCCOY, AS PERMANENT GUARDIAN OF SHANNON MILES MCCOY, AN
INCAPACITATED PERSON,**

Respondent.

**On Petition for Review from the
Fourteenth District Court of Appeals, Houston, Texas
No. 14-14-00112-CV**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE,
AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW**

Respectfully submitted,

NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT US, LLP

ERIN E. LUNCEFORD

erin.lunceford@nortonrosefulbright.com

Texas Bar No. 12694200

1301 McKinney Street, Suite 5100

Houston, Texas 77010

TEL: (713) 651-5151

FAX: (214) 651-5246

COUNSEL FOR AMICUS CURIAE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
IDENTIFICATION AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	4
INTRODUCTION	5
ARGUMENT AND JOINDER OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	5
CONCLUSION AND PRAYER	6
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	7
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	8
APPENDIX.....	9
Exhibit 1: Brief of Amici Curiae Texas Alliance for Patient Access and Texas Medical Association	9

NO. 16-0125

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

DEBRA C. GUNN; OBSTETRICAL AND GYNECOLOGICAL ASSOCIATES, P.A.;
OBSTETRICAL AND GYNECOLOGICAL ASSOCIATES, P.L.L.C.

Petitioners,

v.

ANDRE MCCOY, AS PERMANENT GUARDIAN OF SHANNON MILES MCCOY, AN
INCAPACITATED PERSON,

Respondent.

On Petition for Review from the
Fourteenth District Court of Appeals, Houston, Texas
No. 14-14-00112-CV

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE,
AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW

TO THE HONORABLE JUSTICES OF THE SUPREME COURT OF
TEXAS:

The American Medical Association (“Amicus Curiae”) appears as Amicus Curiae and respectfully submits its Brief of Amicus Curiae in Support of Petitioner’s Petition for Review, pursuant to Rule 11 of the Texas Rules of Appellate Procedure, and urges this Court to reverse the judgment of the court of

appeals and trial court in this case, and render a take-nothing judgment in Petitioners' favor or, alternatively, remand for a new trial.

IDENTIFICATION AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE

The American Medical Association (AMA) is the largest professional association of physicians, residents and medical students in the United States. Additionally, through state and specialty medical societies and other physician groups seated in its House of Delegates, substantially all US physicians, residents and medical students are represented in the AMA's policy making process. The AMA was founded in 1847 to promote the science and art of medicine and the betterment of public health, and these remain its core purposes. AMA members practice in every medical specialty area and in every state, including Texas.

The AMA joins this brief on its own behalf and as a representative of the Litigation Center of the American Medical Association and the State Medical Societies. The Litigation Center is a coalition among the AMA and the medical societies of each state, plus the District of Columbia, whose purpose is to represent the viewpoint of organized medicine in the courts. The Texas Medical Association is a member of the Litigation Center.

Amicus curiae have compensated the law firm of Norton Rose Fulbright US, LLP, for the preparation of this brief.

INTRODUCTION

Amicus Curiae, for purposes of this Brief, adopts the Statement of the Case, Statement of Jurisdiction, Issue No. 1 Presented, Statement of Facts, Summary of the Argument and Argument and Authorities contained in the Petitions for Review (hereinafter “Petition”) filed by Debra C. Gunn, M.D., Obstetrical and Gynecological Associates, P.A., and Obstetrical and Gynecological Association, P.L.L.C. (hereinafter “Petitioners” or “Dr. Gunn”).

ARGUMENT AND JOINDER OF AMICUS CURIAE

In the interest of time and to prevent unnecessary duplication, the AMA files this joinder of the previously filed Brief of the Amici Curiae, the Texas Alliance for Patient Access and Texas Medical Association, and adopts all arguments contained therein by reference. *See Appendix Exhibit 1.*

CONCLUSION AND PRAYER

THEREFORE, Amicus Curiae respectfully urges this Court to reverse the judgment of the lower courts, and render a take-nothing judgment in Petitioners' favor or, alternatively, remand for a new trial.

Respectfully submitted,

NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT US LLP

By: /s/ Erin E. Lunceford
ERIN E. LUNCEFORD
erin.lunceford@nortonrosefulbright.com
Texas Bar No. 12694200

1301 McKinney Street, Suite 5100
Houston, Texas 77010
TEL: (713) 651-5151
FAX: (214) 651-5246

COUNSEL FOR AMICUS CURIAE

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

I hereby certify that this Brief of Amicus Curiae was prepared using Microsoft Word 2010, which indicated that the total word count (exclusive of those items listed in Rule 9.4(i)(1) of the Texas Rules of Appellate Procedure, as amended) is 398 words.

/s/ Erin E. Lunceford

ERIN E. LUNCEFORD

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the above and foregoing Brief of Amicus Curiae was served via e-filing or email to the following counsel on the 7th day of February:

The Klein Law Firm
Alexander B. Klein, III
Alex@thekleinlawfirm.com
2000 The Lyric Centre
4400 Louisiana St.
Houston, Texas 77002
Attorneys for Respondent

Hund, Krier, Wilkerson & Wright,
P.C.
Jim Hund
jhund@hkwwlaw.com
P.O. Box 54390
Lubbock, Texas 79453
Attorneys for OGA Petitioners

The Trombley Law Firm, P.L.L.C.
J. Todd Trombley
Todd@trombleylaw.com
2000 The Lyric Center
4400 Louisiana St.
Houston, Texas 77002
Attorneys for Respondent

Harris Hilburn, L.L.P.
Barbara A. Hilburn
bhilburn@hhstxlaw.com
111 Rosalie Street
Houston, Texas 77004
Attorneys for Petitioner

Deans & Lyons, L.L.P.
Jeff Nobles
jnobles@deanlyons.com
Thomas P. Sartwelle
tsartwelle@deanslyons.com
1001 Fannin Street, Suite 1925
Houston, Texas 77002
Attorneys for Petitioner

/s/ Erin E. Lunceford

ERIN E. LUNCEFORD

29481908v1

APPENDIX

Exhibit 1: Brief of Amici Curiae Texas Alliance for Patient Access and Texas Medical Association

EXHIBIT 1

NO. 16-0125

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

DEBRA C. GUNN; OBSTETRICAL AND GYNECOLOGICAL ASSOCIATES, P.A.;
OBSTETRICAL AND GYNECOLOGICAL ASSOCIATES, P.L.L.C.

Petitioners,

v.

ANDRE MCCOY, AS PERMANENT GUARDIAN OF SHANNON MILES MCCOY, AN
INCAPACITATED PERSON,

Respondent.

On Petition for Review from the
Fourteenth District Court of Appeals, Houston, Texas
No. 14-14-00112-CV

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE, TEXAS ALLIANCE FOR PATIENT ACCESS
AND TEXAS MEDICAL ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW

Respectfully submitted,

NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT US, LLP

ERIN E. LUNCEFORD

erin.lunceford@nortonrosefulbright.com

Texas Bar No. 12694200

1301 McKinney Street, Suite 5100

Houston, Texas 77010

TEL: (713) 651-5151

FAX: (214) 651-5246

COUNSEL FOR AMICI CURIAE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	6
INTRODUCTION	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....	8
I. The Importance of Requiring Competent Causation Testimony	8
II. Dr. Brewer’s Causation Opinions Were Based on Speculation	11
A. The Necessity of Connecting the Dots.....	11
B. Dr. Brewer’s Testimony Regarding the Amount of Blood Loss Was Speculative	13
III. This Case Merits Review.....	16
CONCLUSION AND PRAYER	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Am. Transitional Care Ctrs. of Tex., Inc. v. Palacios</i> , 46 S.W.3d 873 (Tex. 2001).....	10
<i>Bowie Mem’l Hosp. v. Wright</i> , 79 S.W.3d 48 (Tex. 2002).....	10
<i>Burroughs Wellcome Co., v. Crye</i> , 907 S.W.2d 497 (Tex. 1995).....	12
<i>Burrow v. Arce</i> , 997 S.W.2d 229 (Tex. 1999).....	11
<i>Bustamante v. Pante</i> , 529 S.W.3d 447 (Tex. 2017).....	11
<i>City of San Antonio v. Pollock</i> , 284 S.W.3d 809 (Tex. 2009).....	11, 12
<i>Coastal Transp. Co., Inc. v. Crown Cent. Petroleum Corp.</i> , 136 S.W.3d 227 (Tex. 2009).....	12
<i>Columbia Valley Healthcare System v. Zamarripa</i> , 526 S.W. 3d 453 (Tex. 2017).....	10
<i>Gammill v. Jack Williams Chevrolet, Inc.</i> , 972 S.W.d 2d 713, (Tex. 1998).....	8
<i>Guevara v. Ferrer</i> , 247 S.W.3d 662 (Tex. 2007).....	9, 15
<i>Gunn v. McCoy</i> , 489 S.W.3d 75 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2016).....	14
<i>Ins. Co. of N. Am. V. Myers</i> , 411 S.W.2d 710 (Tex. 1966).....	9
<i>Jelinek v. Casas</i> , 328 S.W.3d 526 (Tex. 2010).....	11
<i>Kalteyer v. Sneed</i> , 837 S.W.2d 848 (Tex. App.—Austin 1992, no writ).....	15
<i>Kaster v. Woodson</i> , 123 S.W.2d 981 (Tex. Civ. App.—Austin 1938, writ ref’d)	10

<i>Marathon Corp. v. Pitzner</i> , 106 S.W.3d 724 (Tex. 2003) (per curiam).....	16
<i>Merrell Dow Pharms. V. Havner</i> , 953 S.W. 2d 706 (Tex. 1997).....	8
<i>Roark v. Allen</i> , 633 S.W.2d 804 (Tex. 1982).....	9
Rules and Statutes	
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. § 74.351	10
TEX. GOV'T CODE § 22.001(a)(6)	17
Texas Rules of Appellate Procedure Rule 9.4(i)(1).....	19
Texas Rules of Appellate Procedure Rule 11	5

NO. 16-0125
